The purchase price (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, applicable goods and services tax and other related 
expenses) to be paid for the Shares will be determined by the Directors. However, the purchase price to be 
paid for a Share as determined by the Directors must not exceed:

(a) 	 in the case of a Market Purchase, one hundred and five percent (105%) of the Average Closing Price 
(as defined hereinafter); and

(b) 	 in the case of an Off-Market Purchase pursuant to an equal access scheme, one hundred and twenty 
percent (120%) of the Highest Last Dealt Price (as defined hereinafter),

(the “Maximum Price”) in either case, excluding related expenses of the purchase.